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Zoning Office            880 Bloomfield Avenue, Verona, NJ 07044          973-857-4772 
 

August 27, 2024 
 
Zoning Permit # 2024-133 – DENIED – Addition, Patio, AC Units (2) 
 
Applicant:  Evan Scott 
   28 Arlington Avenue 
   Caldwell, NJ 07006 
 
Owner:  Elyse & Eric Toglia 
                          63 Hillside Avenue (aka 149 Forest Avenue) 
                          Verona, NJ 07044 
 
Property:         63 Hillside Avenue (aka 149 Forest Avenue); Block 1902, Lot 1 
 
Zone:                R-50 (High-Density Single Family) Zone District 
 
Submittals: 
This office is in receipt of the following: 
 

• Township of Verona Residential Permit Application; 
• Architectural Plans by EScott Architects, LLC, signed and sealed by Evan J. Scott, Reg. 

Architect, dated June 2024, last revised 6/11/2024. 

ZONING REQUEST: 
Based upon the zoning permit application is seeking approval to construct a 970 square foot addition, 231 
square foot patio and install (2) HVAC units.  No other requests have been requested or shown and 
therefore have not been considered in this departmental review.  
 
ZONING DETERMINATION: 

• The property is zoned as R-50 (High-Density Single Family); 
• The property is a corner lot with frontages on both Forest Avenue and Hillside Avenue; 
• Per § 150-17.5 E (3) Corner lot, frontage upon two streets. A corner lot having frontage upon two 

improved streets shall have two front yards, one side yard and one rear yard. The rear yard shall 
be located opposite the more narrow frontage. The minimum side yard setback for such lot shall 
be 1.5 times the minimum yard requirement.  

• Per § 150-17.5 A (1) Single-family homes.  The project involves adding an addition to a single-
family home; 

• Per § 150-17.5 D (1) Minimum lot size: 5,000 square feet where existing is 6,840 square feet – 
Compliant; 
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• Per § 150-17.5 D (2) Minimum lot width: 50 feet where existing is 50 feet – Compliant; 
• Per § 150-17.5 D (3) Maximum lot coverage is 30% or 2052 square feet; existing is 1039 square 

feet or 15.19% and proposed is 2009 square feet or 29.37% - Compliant; 
• Per § 150-17.5 D (4) Maximum improved lot coverage is 40% or 2736 square feet; existing is 

2057 square feet or 30.1% where proposed is 2636 square feet or 38.53% - Compliant; 
• Per § 150-17.5 E (1) Minimum front yard setback is 30 feet.  The proposed new garage fronting 

on Hillside Avenue has a proposed front yard setback of 13’6” – A Variance is required; 
• Per § 150-17.5 E (1) Minimum front yard setback is 30 feet.  Per § 150-5.3 G (1) porches are 

allowed a 5 foot encroachment into the front yard, adjusting the front yard setback to 25 feet.  The 
existing dwelling has a pre-existing non-conforming setback (with no porch) of 18’ 2 ½”.  The 
proposed new porch has a front yard setback on Forest Avenue of 10’8” – A Variance is 
required; 

• Per § 150-17.5 E (1) Minimum front yard setback is 30 feet.  Per § 150-5.3 G (1) porches are 
allowed a 5 foot encroachment into the front yard, adjusting the front yard setback to 25 feet.  The 
proposed new porch has a front yard setback on Hillside Avenue of 24’ 9 ½”.  – A Variance is 
required; 

• Per § 150-17.5 E (2) Minimum side yard setback (one): eight feet.  Existing dwelling is a pre-
existing non-conforming 7’ 6 ½” from the NW side property line with proposed setback 
remaining at 7’ 6 ½” – Compliant; 

• Per § 150-17.5 E (5) Minimum rear yard setback: 30 feet.  Existing setback from the dwelling to 
the rear property line is 58+ feet – Compliant; 

• Per § 150-17.5 E (6) Maximum height (stories/feet): 2.5/30 where existing is 1.5 stories with 
basement and 20’11” in height where proposed is 2.5 stories with basement and 29”6” in height – 
Compliant; 

• Per § 150-5.3 C (6) Patios may be located in any side or rear yard; provided, that they are not 
closer than five feet to any property line.  The minimum side yard setback for a corner lot shall be 
1.5 times the minimum yard requirement.  A 231 square foot patio is proposed in the rear yard 
with a rear yard setback of 46’5” and a side yard setback of 7’ 6 1/2”.  The side yard setback is a 
non-conforming pre-existing setback on the property – Compliant; 

• A 36 square foot landing and stairs is proposed from the existing house down 3 feet to the newly 
proposed patio – Compliant; 

• Per § 150-17.5 E (4) Maximum aggregate area covered by accessory structures in the yard it is 
located in: 15%.  Rear yard is 2378 square feet where 15% is 356 square feet; proposed is 343 
square feet or 14.4% - Compliant; 

• Per § 150-5.3 G (1) porches are allowed a maximum projection of 5 feet, proposed porch has a 
proposed projection of 8 feet on SW property line, frontage on Forest Ave- A Variance is 
required; 

• Per § 150-5.3 G (1) Unenclosed porches may have a roof over same within the yard areas not to 
exceed a maximum area of 35 square feet in the front yard; The proposed porch is a total of 513 
square feet (97+ square footage on frontage on Hillside Avenue and 416+ square footage on 
frontage on Forest Avenue) – Variances are required (one variance per each frontage); 

• The proposed addition maintains the existing setbacks and is therefore compliant; 
• Per § 150-7.13 A. No mechanical equipment shall be located within a required minimum yard 

requirement.  Two AC units, 9 square feet each, are proposed on in the side yard 3’5” from the 
NW property line. Per § 150-17.5 F (1) Minimum side yard setback is eight feet.  Per § 150-5.3 E 
(3) the minimum side yard setback for a corner lot shall be 1.5 times the minimum yard 
requirement therefor 12 feet is required where 3’5” is proposed – Variances are required (one 
per unit); 

• No trees are shown to be removed on the plans;  If a tree is to be removed a tree removal permit 
must be submitted; 
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• This submission requires Engineering review and approval as the total disturbance is over 400 
square feet; 

• The proposed limit of disturbance is below 5,000 square feet, so HEPSCD certification will not 
be required. 

 
Based on the reviewed submitted items, the applicant's request for a Zoning Permit has been DENIED  
by this office.   
 
Please Note:  
 

1. No electrical, plumbing or building codes were reviewed as part of this application.  
Please feel free to contact this office should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Kathleen Miesch 
Zoning Official  
kmiesch@VeronaNJ.org  
 
 
cc: Tom Jacobsen, Construction Official 
 Kristin Spatola, Technical Assistant 
  
 

mailto:kmiesch@VeronaNJ.org
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